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force from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved March 1, 1875. 
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CHAPTER 99. 

[Published March 6, 1875.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 59, of the private and local laws of the 
year 1868, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Fond du Lac, 
and to repeal chapter 124, of the private and local laws of 1867, en-
titled, an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the 
city of Fond du Lac, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and to 
amend an act to consolidate the several school districts of the city 
of Fond Eta Lac, and the several acts amendatory thereof.' " 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, repreeened in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follow8: 

SECTION 1. Section one, of chapter five, of said Ch. 59, P. a L. 
al ma wen  chapter 59, is hereby amended by adding thereto the 	edep68— 

 
following: And shall have the control and super-
vision of the police of said city, and is hereby author-
ized to appoint special policemen whenever the 
safety and good order of the city shall in his judg-
ment require the same upon special or unusual 
occasions. 

SECTION 2. Subdivision or paragraph eighteen, of Amended. 

section five, of chapter six of said chapter fifty-nine, 
is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, 
viz: And the common council of said city are here-
by authorized and empowered to declare by resolution 
any street of said city a nuisance, and to close or shut 
up the same whenever in its judgment any such 
street of the city shall be in an unsafe condition for 
ordinary travel and uee, and so far out of repair as to 
render travel dangerous thereon or over the same. 

SECTION 3. Section three, of chapter twelve, of said .Amended — 
chapter fifty-nine, is hereby amended so as to read as :ate °Inoetikoe tt: 
follows: Section (3) three. If such petition shall be given. 
represent that it is necessary to take private property 
for public use, against the consent of the owner there-
of, and such petition be granted by the common coun-
cil, the city clerk shall thereupon cause notice to be 
given to the owner or occupant of such lands proposed 
to be taken, describing the lands and premises pro-
posed to be taken, by publication in the official pa-
per of the city for at least two successive weeks, at 
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least once in each week. Such notice shall state that 
on a day certain, and at a certain hour and place, 
therein to be named, not less than ten days from the 
expiration of such notice, as the case may be, appli-
cation will be made to the judge of the county court 
of the county of Fond du Lac, or in case such coun-
ty judge shall be interested in any such lands or prem-
ises proposed to be taken, or of kin to any person in-
terested therein, then, to the judge of the fourth judi-
cial circuit of this state, for the selection and appoint- 

Appointment ment of twelve jurors to view said lands and premi- 
ofjurors. ses, and to decide and determine whether it is, or will 

be necessary or expedient to take the same for the 
uses and purposes specified in said petition, and also 
to view and examine the lands and premises men-
tioned in said petition, and ascertain, determine and 
appraise the costs, expenses and damages to be paid 
by [to] the owner or owners of the property proposed 
to be taken, and also what property, lands or premi-
ses, if any, will be benefitted by such taking; and to 
assess and return specifically, as .to each piece, par-
cel or tract of land or premises, the amount of such 
damages and benefits so determined and assessed. It 
shall be the duty of the city attorney to appear for 
and in behalf of said city at the time and place speci-
fied in said notice, and any person or corporation in-
terested in the lands and property proposed to be 
taken may appear either in person, or by attorney. 
No freeholder shall be disqualified from serving as 
one of said jurors by reason of his being a resident or 
tax-payer of and in said city; but the right of chal-
lenge shall be allowed, as in civil cases under the 
laws of this state in other respects. 

Amended— SEcTiori 4. Section six, of chapter twelve, of said 
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apter fifty-nine, is hereby amended so as to read as 

nece s 
 

to follows: Section six. It shall be the duty of said take lands. 
jury to decide, determine and ascertain whether or 
not it is necessary to take the lands and premises 
proposed to be taken, and whether it will be necessary 
to take private property for public use against the 
consent of the owner thereof, and return and report 
their decision and determination to the common coun-
cil of said city, before any other proceedings are had 
or done under said petition or notice by said jury or 
said council, and if both of said questions shall be 
determined by said jury in the affirmative, then said 
jury sh.11 next determine, ascertain and report with-
in ten days after the filing and approving of their 
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report aforesaid by said council, the value of the lot 
or lots so to be taken, and award to the owner or own-
ers thereof such damages and benefits as shall be just, 
and such report, last aforesaid, shall be final and con-
clusive as to the matters and things therein contained. 

SECTION 5. Chapter twelve of said chapter fifty- Amended. 

nine, of said private and local laws of the year A. D. 
1868, and chapter five hundred and one (501), of the 
private and local laws for the year A. D. 1871, is 
hereby so amended as to strike out the word "com-
missioners" wherever it occurs in either or both of 
said last aforesaid chapters, and insert in place and 
stead thereof the word "jury." 

SECTION 6. Section two, of chapter nine, of chap- Amended. 
ter fifty-nine aforesaid, is hereby so amended as to 
provide as follows, viz: by adding at the end thereof, 
"that the street commissioners are hereby authorized 
to expend, at their discretion, a sum not exceeding 
ten dollars upon and for the repair of any bridge or 
culvert in said city, without any order or direction 
of the common council of said city." 

SECTION 7. No execution shall issue upon any Execution 
judgment hereafter rendered or obtained against the li a  a, ohn sudgmueenr 
city of Fond du Lac, without leave of the court in 
which said judgment was entered or rendered, upon 
a special application therefor. 

SECTION 8. There shall be elected in each and ev- Justice of the 

ery ward (in said) of said city, one justice of the Ig,c1r.d.t° be 

peace who shall have the same jurisdiction in both 
civil and criminal actions, as is now conferred upon 
justices of the peace under the laws of this state. They 
shall be elected at the same time and in the same man-
ner as justices of the peace are elected under the 
laws of this state. 

SECTION 9. Chapter seventeen, of said chapter fifty- Amended. 
nine, is hereby amended, by adding another section 
thereto to stand as section ten, and shall read as fol-
lows: Section 10. No claim or demand for services, 
necessaries, medical treatment or medicines shall be 
allowed or paid by said common council or the treas-
urer of said city, unless the person or physician ren-
dering such services or furnishing such necessaries 
shall have been previously appointed by the board of 
health of said city in writing and such appointment 
shall have been previously approved in writing by 
the mayor of said city. 

Szeriox 10. This act shall be held and construed 
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as a public act, and shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 1, 1875. 

CHAPTER 100. 

1Pa/idle4 March 3, 1875.] 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 133, laws of 1869, entitled "an act to 
fix the compensation of members of the board of supervisors of Fond 
du Lac county, in the state of Wisconsin." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

(21 ' 133,Iaw8   of 1869—repea1- SEcrioN 1. Chapter 133, laws of 1869, entitled 
ed. "an act to fix. the compensation of members of the 

board of supervisors of Fond du Lac county, in the 
state of Wisconsin," is hereby repealed. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 1, 1875. 

CHAPTER 101. 

[Published itarch 4, 1875.] 

AN ACT to provide for the rebuilding of a portion of the Institution 
for the Education of the Blind, and to appropriate a sum of money 
therein named for that purpose. 

The people of the stateV Wisconsin, repreeented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as 

teeeDuotifesAfoetnlonn: SECTION 1. The trustees of the Wisconsin Insti- 
sin Institution tution for the Education of the Blind are hereby au thor- for the Educe- 

izeu 
3 	, 

tion of Blind. 	and empowered to erect on the site of the build- 
ing destroyed by fire, a building corresponding to the 
west wing of the building destroyed. Also, to erect 
near said building an engine-house for the engine and 
apparatus for beating said building, and for that pur-
pose said board of truAtees are hereby authorized to 
make and enter into such contracts and agreements as 


